# UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU

## NOTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of sub-section (1) of the Section 21 of the Kashmir and Jammu Universities Act 1969 (as amended up-to-date). The **UNIVERSITY COUNCIL** of the University of Jammu is hereby re-constituted by the Hon'ble Chancellor vide letter no. LGS/9/Unicouncil/JU/2021/2435 dated 03.06.2024 for the triennial period **2024-2027**. The following shall be the members of the UNIVERSITY COUNCIL:

### I. EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS:

- 1. The Chancellor;
- 2. The Pro-Chancellor;
- 3. The Education Minister;
- 4. The Vice-Chancellor, University of Jammu;
- 5. The Vice-Chancellor, University of Kashmir;
- 6. The Pro-Vice-Chancellor, if any;
- 7. The Administrative Secretary to Government Planning & Development Department;
- 8. The Financial Advisor;
- 9. The Education Advisor to the Government or the Officer designated by the Government to the Incharge of Higher Education;

## II. MEMBERS NOMINATED BY THE CHANCELLOR:

- (a) Two Deans of the Faculties of the University, by rotation:
  - Dean, Faculty of Social Sciences University of Jammu;
  - ii) Dean, Faculty of Dental Sciences University of Jammu.
- (b) One Principal of an affiliated/constituted College of the University, by rotation:
  - i) Principal, Government Degree College, Marheen.
- (c) Two members of the teaching staff belonging either to the University or its Constituent/affiliated Colleges:
  - i) President, Jammu University Teachers Association (JUTA);
  - ii) President, College Teachers Association (CTA), Jammu Wing

### III. Two Nominees of the Chancellor:

- i) Prof. Alok Kumar Rai
   Vice-Chancellor,
   Lucknow University;
- ii) **Prof. A.K. Kaul**,
  Department of Sociology,
  Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi.

REGISTRAR

No. Coord./Cost/UC\_2024-2027/24//707-1806. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Road, Jammu-180006 Dated: 20 - 06 - 2024.

#### Copy to:

- 1. Sh. Rajeev Rai Bhatnagar, Advisor to Lt. Governor, Higher Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance (Financial Advisor to Universities), Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.
- 3. Principal Secretary to Govt., Higher Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor (Hon'ble Chancellor), UT J&K, Raj Bhavan, Srinagar.
- 5. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor (Hon'ble Chancellor), J&K State, Raj Bhavan, Srinagar.
- 6. All members of the University Council/Syndicate, University of Jammu.
- 7. Spl Secretary to Vice-Chancellor, University of Jammu/ University of Kashmir.
- 8. P.A. to Dean Research Studies/Dean Academic Affairs/ Dean Planning & Development, University of Jammu.
- 9. Deans of the Faculties of the University of Jammu.
- 10. Dean Students Welfare, University of Jammu.
- 11. Sr. P.A. to Registrar/Controller of Examinations, University of Jammu/Kashmir.
- 12. Chief Coordinator, All Campuses of the University.
- All Rectors of Campuses.
- 14. Sr. P.A. Director, Colleges Development Council/Department of Life Long Learning/Directorate of Distance Education & Online Learning/Physical Education/Computer Centre/ DIQA
- 15. Principals of all affiliated Colleges of the University.
- 16. I/c Librarian, Dhanvantri Library, University of Jammu.
- 17. All Branch Officers of the Registry.
- 18. I/c University Website with the request to upload the Notification.